

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 61

Monday 4th June

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[243]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT ACT (Cap. 109)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance and Treasury, do hereby appoint -

> CHARLES ASHLEY LUMA DARCY IVAN DYER RONALD UNUSI

to be members of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board for a period of two years.

The appointment of GEORGE SURI is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of May 2007

GORDON DARCY LILO
Minister of Finance and Treasury

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL ACT (Cap. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(1)(d) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

VAL BENIUK

to be member of the Board of Directors of Central Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof in place of YOSHIYUKI SATO whose appointment is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of May 2007

GORDON DARCY LILO
Minister of Finance and Treasury

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 33(3) and 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE GORDON DARCY LILO

to be the Acting Minister for Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration with effect from the First day of June 2007 until the Seventh day of June 2007.

Dated at Honiara under my hand on this second day of June 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.